
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  the Civic Hall on 

Thursday, 6th November, 2014 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
M Rafique 
K Ritchie 
C Towler 
P Truswell 
F Venner 
 

J Bentley 
 

A Castle 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
  
            No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda 
  
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
  
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 2 OCTOBER 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 2 October 2014 
 

3 - 12 

7   
 

Morley North  APPLICATION 14/01004/FU - 23 BRADFORD 
ROAD, GILDERSOME, MORLEY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use of former industrial unit to form 
storage and maintenance of vehicles and plant, 
offices and associated parking and access. 
  
 

13 - 
22 

8   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 

 APPLICATION 14/03674/FU - LAND AT HAIGH 
MOOR ROAD, WEST ARDSLEY, WAKEFIELD 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning officer regarding an application for 
the construction of 10 dwellings and associated car 
parking and landscaping 
 

23 - 
32 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Otley and 
Yeadon 

 APPLICATION 14/04077/FU - DEVELOPMENT 
ENGINEERING SERVICES, ILKLEY ROAD, 
OTLEY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the demolition of former single storey mill buildings 
and construction of nine dwellings and three flats. 
  
 

33 - 
42 

10   
 

Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

 APPLICATION 14/01785/FU - OVERHOUSE, 
OVER LANE, RAWDON, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
two storeys extension to front, side and rear with 
balcony to front. 
  
 

43 - 
54 

11   
 

Otley and 
Yeadon 

 APPLICATION 14/04740/FU - 28 WHACK 
HOUSE LANE, YEADON, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a part two storey, part first floor front and side 
extension and single storey rear extension. 
  
 

55 - 
62 

12   
 

Weetwood  APPLICATION 14/04182/FU - 10 HILLCREST 
RISE, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a two storey front/side extension with raised timber 
deck. 
  
 

63 - 
70 

13   
 

Otley and 
Yeadon 

 APPLICATION 14/03387/FU - AIRPORT WEST 
BUSINESS PARK, WARREN HOUSE LANE, 
YEADON, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a detached restaurant with associated access and 
landscaping. 
  
 

71 - 
84 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

Otley and 
Yeadon 

 APPLICATION 14/04075/RM - HAWORTH 
COURT, CHAPEL LANE, YEADON 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a reserved 
matters application for residential development 
comprising of C2 (residential institution). 
  
 

85 - 
96 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 4 December at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
  

a)     Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when and 

where the recording was made, the context of 

the discussion that took place, and a clear 

identification of the main speakers and
[...]
d West Plans Panel on Thursday 6 November 2014, 
there will be one site visit in respect of the following; 

1 9.10 a.m. Application 14/03674/FU – Construction of 10 dwellings and 
associated car parking and landscaping on Land at Haigh Moor Road, 
West Ardsley –  Leave 09.25 (if travelling independently meet on frontage 
of site facing onto Haigh Moor, Road). 

2 9.55 Application 14/04182/FU – Two storey front and side extension with  
raised timber deck, to detached house at 10 Hillcrest Rise, Weetwood  
– Leave 10.10  (if travelling independently meet on frontage of site facing  
onto Hillcrest Rise). 
 

3 10.30 Application 14/04077/FU – Demolition of former single storey mill 
buildings and construction of nine houses and three flats at 
Development Engineering Services, Ilkley Road, Otley – Leave 10.40 (if 
travelling independently meet on frontage of site facing onto Ilkley Road). 

4 10.55 Application 14/04740/FU – Part two storey part first floor front and side 
extension; single storey rear extension at 28 Whack House Lane, 
Yeadon – Leave 11.15  (if travelling independently meet on frontage of site 
off Whack House Lane) 

5 11.20 Application 14/01785/FU – two storey extensions to front, side and  
rear with balcony to front at Overhouse, Over Lane, Rawdon – Leave  
11.40  (if travelling independently meet on frontage of site off Over Lane) 
 

Return to Civic Hall at approximately 12.00 p.m. 
 

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 8.50 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 8.45  am 

To: 
 
Members of South and West Plans 
Panel  
Plus appropriate Ward Members and 
Parish/Town Councils 

Page 1



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Andy Booth 
Governance Officer 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th November, 2014 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 2ND OCTOBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, 
J Bentley, A Castle, R Finnigan, M Ingham, 
K Ritchie, P Truswell and F Venner 

 
 
 

32 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the agenda during 
consideration of the following part of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as designated as follows: 
  
Appendices of the report referred to in minutes 41 and 42 under Schedule 
12A Local Government Act 1972 and the terms of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds it contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).   It is considered that if this information was 
in the public domain it would be likely to prejudice the affairs of the applicant.   
Whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, in all the circumstances of 
the case maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the public 
interest in disclosing this information at this time 
 

33 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

34 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Towler and 
R Wood. 
 
Councillor M Ingham was in attendance as a substitute member. 
 

35 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

36 APPLICATION 14/02088/FU - FORMER BELL BROS, GREEN LANE, 
PUDSEY, LS28  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th November, 2014 

 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
erection of 14 dwellings, laying out of access road and associated works and 
off site road improvements to vehicular/pedestrian access at the former Bell 
Bros, Green Lane, Pudsey. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
item. 
 
Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• The application had been referred to Panel at the request of Ward 
Councillors regarding concerns over design quality and a request to 
have a site visit. 

• It was not considered viable to re-use the site for employment 
purposes. 

• The site was surrounded by other residential sites. 
• Details of proposed access from Green Lane were shown. 
• The development would be a linear cul de sac. 
• Reference was made to a disused railway tunnel to the rear of the site. 
• There would be an additional greenspace contribution in addition to 
that provided on site and the footpath to the east of the site would be 
resurfaced. 

• The development would be a mix of 3 and 4 bedroom detached 
houses. 

 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved as per the recommendation 
and conditions outlined in the report. 
 

37 APPLICATION 14/01886/RM - LAND AT OWLERS FARM, WIDE LANE, 
MORLEY  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a reserved matters 
application for the construction of 114 dwellings with associated car parking 
and landscaping on land at Owlers Farm, Wide Lane, Morley, LS27 8ST 
 
Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this item. 
 
Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Access to the site from Bedale Court 
• Changes in level across the site 
• Properties would range from 2 to 2.5 storeys in height. 
• Pedestrian access to and around the site. 
• Affordable housing – it was proposed that this be spread in groups 
throughout the si
[...]
rs application for residential development at 
Haworth Court, Chapel Lane, Yeadon, Leeds. 
 
Members had attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on the 
application. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 

• The proposals would see the erection of a 45 flat development with 
extra care facilities. 

• Objections had been received from local Ward Councillors.  Whilst the 
principal of the development was supported, there were concerns 
regarding the massing and height of the proposed building, it was felt 
that the proposals for the use of brick were out of character for the area 
and further concerns regarding car parking. 

• The proposed development would use less ground space than the 
existing buildings on the site. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• There had been one objection from a local resident who had queried 
the use of the proposed buildings. 

• There would be more car parking than currently exists but precise 
details were not known at this stage. 

• Concern regarding the height and massing of the building and whether 
it could be broken up into smaller buildings. 

• Concern regarding the use of materials – it was reported that there 
could be significant cost implications dependant on the materials used. 

• It was reported that deeper foundations could not be used to resolve 
height issues as there was bedrock close to the current ground level. 

• Impact on the conservation area. 
• Roof design – potential for the use of a flat or parapet roof. 
• There had been public consultation vents and consultation with Ward 
Members. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th November, 2014 

 

44 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

Thursday, 6 November 2014 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH WEST PLANS PANEL    
 
Date:  6th NOVEMBER 2014 
 
Subject : Application number 14/01004/FU – Change of use of former industrial unit to  
   form storage and maintenance of vehicles and plant, offices and associated  
   parking and access at 23 Bradford Road Gildersome  Morley  
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
JW Crowther and Son  
- Mr Paul Crowther 

 
19th February 2014  

 
21st may 2014 – extension 

agreed to 10th 
October 2014 . 
Further extension 
requested.  

 
 

        
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
The following reason for refusal is presented for members consideration   
       
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application was presented to Plans Panel South and West on 2nd October 2014 

with a recommendation for approval. Members carried out a site visit on the morning 
of Panel. Members resolved not to accept the officer recommendation and that the 
application should be refused. Members concluded that the proposal would have a 
detrimental impact upon the residential amenities of neighbouring residents. 

 
1.2 The following detailed reason for refusal is put forward:- 
 
 “The proposed use will generate vehicle movements associated with the comings 

and goings of Heavy Goods vehicles in close proximity to existing residential 
dwellings. It is considered that such movements and the level of activity, noise and 
general disturbance  would be detrimental to the general amenity of nearby 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Morley North    

 
 
 
 

Originator: Shameem 
Hussain 

Tel: 0113 2478024   

 Ward Members consulted 
   
Yes 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



residential occupants. As such the proposal would be contrary to guidance contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and to Policy GP5 of the 
Development Plan (Review) 2006 “ 

 
1.3  A copy of 
[...]
ccommodation.   

 
Background Papers: 
Application and history files. 
                                                                                                 

Page 94



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

14/04075/RM

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 2 October 2014
	7 Application 14/01004/FU - 23 Bradford Road, Gildersome, Morley
	14-01004(1)- FU -23 Bradford Road Gildersome Morley
	14-01004(2)-FU 23 Braford Road- Addendum ( 2nd October Panel Report )
	14-01004-FU

	8 Application 14/03674/FU - Land at Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley, Wakefield
	14-03674-FU-Haigh Moor Road Panel report
	9.0 MAIN ISSUES:

	14-03674-FU

	9 Application 14/04077/FU - Development Engineering Services, Ilkley Road, Otley
	14-04077-FU Development Engineering Services
	14-04077-FU

	10 Application 14/01785/FU - Overhouse, Over Lane, Rawdon, Leeds
	14-01785-FU - Overhouse
	14-01785-FU

	11 Application 14/04740/FU - 28 Whack House Lane, Yeadon, Leeds
	14-04740-FU 28 Whack House Lane Yeadon
	14-04740-FU

	12 Application 14/04182/FU - 10 Hillcrest Rise, Leeds
	14-04182-FU - 10 Hillcrest Rise
	14-04182-FU

	13 Application 14/03387/FU - Airport West Business Park, Warren House Lane, Yeadon, Leeds
	14-03387-FU-aireportwest_
	14-03387-FU

	14 Application 14/04075/RM - Haworth Court, Chapel Lane, Yeadon
	14-04075-RM- haworth court yeadon
	Development Plan:
	N39A: Relates to sustainable drainage systems.
	8.3 Policies within the Core Strategy that are relevant are as follows:
	Supplementary Planning Guidance:

	14-04075-RM




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th December, 2014

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor M Rafique in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, A Castle, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, K Ritchie, 
C Towler, P Truswell, F Venner and 
R Wood

45 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

46 Minutes - 2 October 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

47 Application 14/01004/FU - 23 Bradford Road, Gildersome, Morley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an application for the 
change of use of a former industrial unit to form storage and maintenance of 
vehicles and plant, offices and associated parking and access at 23 Bradford 
Road, Gildersome, Morley.  The application was previously considered at the 
October meeting of the Plans Panel where the officer recommendation to 
approve the application was overturned.

The report detailed the reasons for refusal and it was requested that further 
information relating to maintenance activity be included in the reasons.

RESOLVED – That the application be refused for the following reasons:

“The proposed use will generate vehicle movements associated with the 
comings and goings of Heavy Goods vehicles and maintenance activity 
associated with the operation in close proximity to existing residential 
dwellings. It is considered that such movements, maintenance activity and 
noise and general disturbance would be detrimental to the general amenity of 
nearby residential occupants. As such the proposal would be contrary to 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
and to Policy GP5 of the Development Plan (Review) 
2006”

48 Application 14/03674/FU - Land at Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley, 
Wakefield 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th December, 2014

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
construction of 10 dwellings and associated car parking ad landscaping on 
land at Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley.

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

49 Application 14/04077/FU - Development Engineering Services, Ilkley 
Road, Otley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of former single storey mill buildings and construction of nine 
houses and three flats at Development Engineering Services, Ilkley Road, 
Otley.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 Since the report was produced there had been an alteration to the 
greenspace contribution.

 The 9 houses would be in two terraces, one group of four and one 
group of five.

 There would be a parking court to the rear with two spaces for each 
property and an additional two visitor spaces.

 There would be bicycle and bin storage.
 Reclaimed stone would be used to form part of the boundary wall.
 The gardens would be small and there would be restrictions to 

extensions and side buildings.
 The site was within flood zone one but there had been no objections 

from the Environment Agency.
 It was felt that the proposals offered a good re-use of a brownfield site 

and it was recommended to approve the application.

A local Ward Councillor spoke with concerns regarding the application.  These 
included the following:

 The site had always been used for employment purposes.
 The development was felt to be of a poor design for the gateway to 

Otley.
 The gardens were sub-standard.
 It was felt the greenspace contribution should be higher.
 It was felt the flats building should be redesigned to reflect its position 

at the gateway to Otley.
 There was a lack of employment land throughout the North West area 

of the City.

Further to comments and questions, the following was discussed:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th December, 2014

 Planning policy allowed for the loss of some employment land and in 
this case it was not felt that it would be viable to re-use as an 
employment site due to the dilapidated condition of the existing 
buildings.

 The gardens were appropriate as they were in character with others 
within the area.

 Transport contribution for metrocards – detailed analysis of the 
success of this had not yet been done due to timescales involved and it 
may take 3 to 4 years to find out how successful the contributions to 
offer metrocards was.

 Concerns regarding access to and from the site – it was reported that 
all visibility splays would meet standard requirements.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.  Also to include 
additional Greenspace payment before decision issued (approx. £5,000).

50 Application 14/01785/FU - Overhouse, Over Lane, Rawdon, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for two 
storey extensions to front, side and rear with balcony to front at Overhouse, 
Over Lane, Rawdon, Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had been referred to Panel by a local Ward Councillor 
following concerns regarding loss of privacy to neighbours and the 
designs being out of character for the area.  Main concerns relating to 
neighbouring properties at either side.

 It was reported that the distances between the proposed extensions 
and neighbouring properties were of a sufficient distance and that the 
application should be approved.  It was further reported that although 
elevated views would be given from the balcony that the distances 
were also sufficient.

A neighbouring resident address the Panel and raised the following concerns:

 The proposals to extend would cause overlooking of neighbouring 
properties.

 There would be excessive removal of trees to accommodate the 
extension.

 The size of the extension would dominate the space of others and the 
surrounding area.

 There would be loss of privacy to large parts of neighbouring gardens.
 There had been no attempt to protect the privacy of others.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th December, 2014

 One of the properties affected was a Grade II listed building and should 
be protected.

 The extension would be out of character with the immediate locality.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues discussed 
included the following:

 The proposals met planning guidelines and policy.
 There had been further negotiation on the design following objections 

and neighbours objections had been considered.
 There was planning permission to build a large house on the site – the 

proposed extension offered an improved alternative and was more in 
keeping with the area.

 The applicant had not removed any trees, only bushes.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The distances between the proposed extension and neighbouring 
properties were in excess of guidelines.

 The overlooking nature of the proposals was not enough to justify 
refusal of the application.

 One of the conditions of the application would be to include 
replacement tree planting.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

51 Application 14/04740/FU - 28 Whack House Lane, Yeadon, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for part two 
storey part first floor front and side extension; single storey rear extension at 
28 Whack House Lane, Yeadon, Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
application.

It was reported that it had been recommended to refuse the application.  
There had been difficulties in identifying how to appropriately extend the 
property due to its position and current design.  The property was on a 
prominent corner plot and it was felt that the proposed extension would be 
harmful to the street scene.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues raised included 
the following:

 The applicants wanted to remain in the area but could not find a 
suitable larger property.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th December, 2014

 There was a mix of architectural styles in the area and the current area 
was not of any architectural importance.

 There were no issues of breaching others privacy or overshadowing 
with the proposals.

 There would not be sufficient headroom in a dormer extension.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Scope for extending at ground floor level.
 The lack of objections to the proposals and support from neighbours 

and local Ward Councillors.

Members were broadly supportive of the proposals and following further 
discussion a vote to overturn the officer recommendation was proposed and 
agreed. A recommendation was then proposed to approve the application and 
delegate and defer to the Chief Planning Officer. 

RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle and delegated to 
the Chief Planning Officer and be subject to usual conditions relating to time 
limit for implementation, submission of materials etc.

52 Application 14/04182/FU - 10 Hillcrest Rise, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for part two 
storey part first floor front and side extension; single storey rear extension at 
10 Hillcrest Rise, Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
application.

It was recommended that the application be refused due to concerns 
regarding the prominence of the extension and the threat it would cause to 
trees that were covered by a tree preservation order (TPO).  There was also 
concern regarding the dominant appearance of the proposed extension 
should trees be lost which was expected if the extension was built.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 Permission had been granted for a similar extension at a nearby 
property.

 There was not a uniform street scene and the extension would not be 
out of keeping with the area.

 A tree report had highlighted that some of the TPO trees were of a poor 
condition and the better quality trees would not be affected by the 
extension.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th December, 2014

 The extension would be less than a quarter of the footprint of the 
building.

 The extension would not cause any shadowing to or overlook any other 
properties; there would be no highways implications and there had only 
being supportive representations and no objections.

 In response to questions, the following was discussed:
o There would be minimal interference with the trees during 

erection of the extension and there would be minimal intrusion 
into the trees root structure.  The trees would be maintained.

o The occupants did not want to extend to the rear of the property 
as significant time and resources had been used landscaping 
and planting to the rear.  An extension to the rear would also 
have an impact on existing trees and would be nearer to 
neighbouring properties.

In response to questions and comments, the following was discussed:

 Potential for liability if the proposals were to go ahead and the trees 
became a danger to the surrounding area

 Ownership of the strip of land that contained the trees was unknown.
 Depth of the foundations would damage the tree roots.

RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the reason outlined in 
the report.

53 Application 14/04075/RM - Haworth Court, Chapel Lane, Yeadon 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a reserved matters 
application for residential development at Haworth Court, Chapel Lane, 
Yeadon.  The Panel had received a position statement on this application at 
the previous meeting.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this item.

Further issues highlighted included the following:

 The proposals would see the development of 45 self contained flats.
 The site was within the Yeadon Conservation area.
 Since the last meeting the following changes had been proposed:

o A reduction in the scale and massing
o It would now be a 3 storey development with accommodation in 

the roof space as opposed to 4 storeys.
o The overall height would be reduced by 2.5 metres.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th December, 2014

 There was still concern from Ward Members regarding the scale and 
massing of the proposed building.

A local Ward Councillor addressed the Panel.  Issues raised included the 
following:

 The principle of the proposal was supported but there were concerns 
over the prominence and size of the building.

 There had not been any pre-application discussion with Ward 
Members.

 The quality of the drawings displayed did not give a good enough 
impression of what the actual proposals would look like.

 There had not been further consultation with the Airebrough Civic 
Society.

 It was felt there was pressure to make a decision due to the time 
limited funding available.

 It was felt that other options could have been explored other than 
amendments to what had initially being proposed as it was a 
considerably sized site.

A representative of the applicant addressed the Panel and reported that the 
scheme came under the Council Housing Growth Programme.  Funding had 
been secured from the Department of Health and there had been a stipulation 
that work commenced on the site before the end of 2014. There had been 
further discussion with the Homes and Communities Agency regarding the 
possibility of extending this date but there were still very tight timescales for 
the procurement process.  Further explanation was also given on Extra Care 
Housing and work with Adult Social Care.  The Panel was informed of 
consultation with Ward Members and that comments regarding the external 
appearance of the building would be considered.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 It was felt that due to the size of the building, the proposed design 
looked bland.  It was reported that vertical elements would be added to 
the design and there would also be bay windows.

 Using more of the land available at the site would reduce the facility for 
car parking and also mean less communal garden areas.  The crescent 
shape proposed fitted in with the topography of the site.

 The site was located close to mixed residential developments and 
there had been no objections from near neighbours.

 There would be a mixture of one and two bedroom apartments within 
the development.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle and deferred to 
the Chief Planning Office but to include re-advertisement for a minimum of 
two weeks and further discussion with applicants to secure:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th December, 2014

 Bay windows – . A better relationship between these elements and the 
dormers above is needed (alignments and widths), and the designs 
themselves need refining in order to avoid comparison with outdated 
developments of the 1960s & 70s.

 Eaves details – ensure drawings are accurate (see relationship of 
eaves at gable ends to tops of bay windows)

 Dormers – break up mass of dormers with a vertical recess.
 Greater detail needed for curtain walling
 Window details – heads and sills need to be re-considered
 Window openings – more careful treatment of glazing arrangements 

needed (proportions & positions of transoms and glazing bars) to 
ensure a more consistent visual approach

 Architectural detail – string courses which introduce a hierarchy to 
elevations to be considered

 Entrance details needed

 Ward Members to be fully consulted on any revisions

54 Application 14/03387/FU - Airport West Business Park, Warren House 
Lane, Yeadon, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
development of a detached restaurant with associated access and 
landscaping at Airport West Business Park, Warren House Lane, Yeadon.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site had consent for the development of office accommodation.
 Objections had been received from local Ward Members.
 Supporting representations had been made by nearby business 

premises.
 With relation to the use of the site for employment land it was reported 

that there was sufficient employment land nearby.  The proposal for a 
restaurant would create more jobs than if it was to be office 
accommodation.

 Conditions relating to landscaping.
 It was recommended that the application be approved.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 There would be a public transport contribution which would not be used 
specifically towards this site.

 Public transport links to the site.
 It was envisaged that the proposed restaurant would be used by local 

residents, the nearby office park and users of the airport.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th December, 2014

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

55 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 4 December 2014 at 1.30 p.m..


